

14-2689(L)

14-2691(CON),14-2692(CON),14-2693(CON),14-2696(CON),14-2697(CON),
14-2698(CON),14-2699(CON),14-2700(CON),14-2701(CON),14-2702(CON),
14-2703(CON),14-2704(CON),14-2705(CON),14-2709(CON),14-2711(CON),
14-2713(CON),14-2714(CON),14-2715(CON),14-2718(CON),14-2722(CON),
14-2723(CON),14-2724(CON),14-2728,14-2732(CON),14-2736(CON)

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND
II, LLC, ACP MASTER, LTD., NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES
BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,
MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA
LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ,
NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTZ AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Movant-Interested Party-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF OF MOVANT-INTERESTED PARTY-APPELLANT CITIBANK, N.A.

Of Counsel:

Karen E. Wagner
James L. Kerr
Matthew B. Rowland
Lindsey T. Knapp

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Movant-Interested
Party-Appellant Citibank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. CITIBANK IS ENTITLED TO APPELLATE REVIEW 2

 A. Appellees Never Sought an Injunction as to Payments on Argentine Law Bonds, and No Such Injunction Issued 3

 B. The Citibank Injunction Effected a Sweeping Modification..... 6

 C. Citibank Is Entitled to Immediate *De Novo* Review 8

 1. Review Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) Is Mandated..... 8

 2. Review Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 Is Mandated..... 12

II. APPELLEES FAIL TO COUNTER CITIBANK’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE INJUNCTIONS DID NOT, AND CANNOT AS A MATTER OF LAW, EXTEND TO PAYMENTS ON THE ARGENTINE LAW BONDS 13

 A. Appellees Never Moved To Enjoin Payments on the Argentine Law Bonds and the Injunctions Do Not Mention Citibank..... 14

 B. The Republic’s Payment to the Registered Owner of the Argentine Law Bonds Takes Place Wholly Within Argentina..... 16

 C. The Citibank Injunction Unlawfully Contravenes Key Protective Doctrines..... 18

 1. The District Court’s Failure To Perform a Comity Analysis Was Error 19

 2. The Citibank Injunction Violates the Separate Entity Doctrine 19

 3. The Citibank Injunction Contravenes the Act of State Doctrine 21

4.	The Citibank Injunction Violates the Defense of Foreign Sovereign Compulsion.....	24
D.	The Citibank Injunction Is Grossly Inequitable	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715, 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010), <i>stay pending appeal vacated by No. 10-837-cv</i> , <i>slip. op.</i> (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10-837-cv, <i>slip. op.</i> (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2010).....	11
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Birmingham Fire Fighters Ass’n 117 v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 280 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.</i> , 762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13

<i>Eli Lilly Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	5, 17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston (Int’l) v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 658 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Garcia v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.</i> , 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	12, 13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 40 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Leftridge v. Conn. State Trooper Officer No. 1283</i> , 640 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Mazzeo</i> , 167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>McDonnell v. Birrell</i> , 321 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1963).....	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (June 16, 2014) (No. 13-990).....	4, 11, 12, 13

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry,
 961 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1992), *vacated on other grounds sub nom.*
Pearson v. Planned Parenthood Margaret Sanger Clinic (Manhattan),
 507 U.S. 901 (1993).....17

O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.,
 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....24

In re Palermo,
 739 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.,
 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996).....17

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....23

Samsun Logix Corp. v. Bank of China,
 No. 105262/10, 2011 WL 1844061 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 12, 2011),.....21

*Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et
 Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers*, 357 U.S. 197 (1958)20, 21

Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
 594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

United States v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A.,
 48 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1995)20

United States v. Davis,
 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985).....19

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,
 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....20

United States v. Hasan,
 586 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.,
686 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9

United States v. Spallone,
399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15

Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s Inc.,
423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....9, 10

Wilder v. Bernstein,
49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8, 9, 11

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403..... 19

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 441 cmt. b.....24

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Western Hemisphere Affairs, *Fact Sheet:*
U.S. Relations with Argentina (Nov. 21, 2013)25
